

IN THE
**United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas**

State of Texas, et al.,

v.

Department of Homeland Security, Alejandro N. Mayorkas, Secretary of
Homeland Security, in his official capacity, et
al.,

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, MEDGLOBAL, AND PROFESSOR
ILYA SOMIN FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Ilya Somin
Counsel of Record
Scalia Law School
George Mason University
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
703-993-8069
isomin@gmu.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 31, 2023

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 7, the Cato Institute, MedGlobal, and Professor Ilya Somin (hereinafter “*amici*”) respectfully request this Court’s leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CNVH PAROLE POLICY IS BACKED BY “URGENT HUMANITARIAN REASONS”	5
II. THE CNVH PAROLE POLICY PRODUCES THE “SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC BENEFIT” OF REDUCING PRESSURE ON THE SOUTHERN BORDER.....	9
III. THE CNVH PAROLE PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE REQUIREMENT THAT PAROLE BE GRANTED ON A “CASE-BY- CASE BASIS”.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ theory is at odds with statutory text and Supreme Court precedent.	12
B. Plaintiffs’ theory violates the canon against absurdity	15
C. Plaintiffs’ theory violates the meaningful-variation canon.	16
D. Plaintiffs’ narrow interpretation of “case-by-case” does not invalidate the “urgent humanitarian reasons” rationale for the CNVH parole program.....	19
IV. IF PLAINTIFFS PREVAIL IN THIS CASE, IT WILL IMPERIL THE UNITING FOR UKRAINE PROGRAM.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	12, 14
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	15
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1783 (2022).....	16
<i>Vazquez Romero v. Garland</i> , 999 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B)	16

Other Authorities

ADAM COX & CRISTINA RODRIGUEZ, <i>THE PRESIDENT AND IMMIGRATION LAW</i> (2020)	13
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Biden’s Border Immigration Policy Is Still Reducing Border Crossings and Illegal Immigration</i> , CATO INST. (Mar. 29, 2023)	10
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012).....	15, 16
Bernd Debusmann, Jr., <i>US Immigration: “They’d Rather Die than Return to Nicaragua”</i> , BBC (Dec. 12, 2022).....	8
<i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces New Border Enforcement Actions</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (Jan. 5, 2023)	3
CARL J. BON TEMPO, <i>AMERICANS AT THE GATE: THE UNITED STATES AND REFUGEES DURING THE COLD WAR</i> (2008).....	13
Carl J. Bon Tempo, <i>The Ukrainian Parole Policy in Historical Perspective</i> , NISKANEN CTR. (Sept. 22, 2022)	13
Daniel Allott & Jordan Allott, <i>Inside the Great Cuban Exodus</i> , WASH. EXAMINER (June 23, 2023)	8
Daniel Di Martino, <i>Biden’s Immigration Parole Programs Are Working</i> , MANHATTAN INST. (May 25, 2023)	10, 21

David Bier, <i>126 Parole Orders over 7 Decades: A Historical Review of Immigration Parole Orders</i> , CATO INST. (July 17, 2023)	13
EXPERT DECLARATION OF YAEL SCHACHER.....	13
Ilya Somin, <i>Biden Expands Uniting for Ukraine Private Refugee Sponsorship Model to Include up to 30,000 Migrants Per Month from Cuba, Nicaragua, Venezuela, and Haiti</i> , REASON (Jan. 5, 2023).....	3, 20
Ilya Somin, <i>Twenty Red States File Badly Flawed Lawsuit Seeking to Terminate Private Sponsorship Program for People Fleeing Socialism and Oppression in Four Latin American Nations</i> , REASON (Jan. 25, 2023. 4:15 PM).....	7
Ilya Somin, <i>We Sponsored Refugees Under a New Biden Program. The Results Were Astonishing</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 3, 2023)	2, 21
Jorge Duany, <i>Cuban Migration: A Postrevolution Exodus Ebbs and Flows</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (July 6, 2017)	7
Letter from Gov. Greg Abbot to President Joseph R. Biden (Dec. 20, 2022).....	9
Press Release, <i>Governor DeSantis Lambasts Biden Administration’s Engagement with Maduro Regime and Its Destructive Domestic Energy Policies</i> , RON DESANTIS, 46TH GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA (Mar. 11, 2022)	6
<i>Prison or Exile Cuba’s Systematic Repression of July 2021 Demonstrators</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (July 11, 2022).....	7
RICHARD L. RHODES, <i>THE MAKING OF THE ATOMIC BOMB</i> (1986).....	15
Richard Luscombe, <i>DeSantis Signs Bill For Florida Students to Learn About ‘Victims of Communism</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 10, 2022).....	7
Ron DeSantis (@GovRonDeSantis), TWITTER (Aug. 5, 2021, 5:07 PM).....	8
Rosevale Supreme, <i>This is the Worst Crisis I’ve Seen in Haiti</i> , NEWSWEEK (Nov. 1, 2022, 7:00 AM)	9
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVS., <i>PROCESSES FOR CUBANS, HAITIANS, NICARAGUANS, AND VENEZUELAN</i>	19
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVS., <i>UNITING FOR UKRAINE</i>	20
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVS., <i>USCIS FORM I-134A, ONLINE REQUEST TO BE A SUPPORTER AND DECLARATION OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT</i>	19

U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROT., NATIONWIDE ENCOUNTERS (July 18, 2023)10

Vanda Felbab-Brown, *Haiti in 2023: Political Abyss and Vicious Gangs*,
BROOKINGS INST. (Feb. 3, 2023).....9

Vanessa Buschschlüter *Venezuela Crisis: 7.1m Leave Country Since 2015*,
BBC (Oct. 17, 2022).....6
